

05.05.2025

Present: Sh. Praveen, counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Arun Sharma and Sandeep Tyagi, counsels for defendants.

Written statement was filed on 26.04.2025 alongwith an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement.

An application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC was also filed on behalf of defendant seeking rejection of plaint. Copy supplied.

As far as application under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC is concerned, it is observed that there is delay of more then 100 days in filing the written statement. No valid ground for delay has been mentioned in the application. However, it is prayed that the dispute is a family dispute and an opportunity should be granted to the defendant to plead his defence.

The application for condonation has been vehemently opposed by counsel for plaintiff.

Keeping in view the interest of justice and the facts and circumstances, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs.25,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff.

Written statement shall be taken on record subject to payment of cost.

Put up for further proceedings on **29.07.2025**.

(Purva Sareen)
District Judge-01, South
Saket Court, New Delhi
05.05.2025